The following tables set forth the unaudited pro forma effect of the sale transaction on Avanir�s consolidated balance sheet as of
September 30, 2002, assuming the transaction had occurred on September 30, 2002, and on the consolidated statement of operations for the
fiscal year ended September 30, 2002, assuming the transaction had occurred on October 1, 2001. The unaudited pro forma financial information
is subject to a number of estimates, assumptions and other uncertainties, and does not purport to be indicative of the actual financial position or
results of operations that would have occurred had the transaction in fact occurred on the dates specified, nor does such financial information
purport to be indicative of the results of operations or financial condition that may be achieved in the future. This unaudited pro forma financial
information should be read in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and all
of the financial statements and notes thereto contained in Avanir�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2002.

Reported Unaudited
balances as of pro forma
September 30, Net increase balances as of

2002 (decrease) September 30, 2002

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,630,547 $20,356,018 $28,986,565
Total current assets $11,346,578 $20,356,018 $31,702,596
Total assets $20,332,929 $20,356,018 $40,688,947
Accounts payable $ 2,705,606 $ (300,912) $ 2,404,694
Current portion of deferred revenue � $ 2,059,554 $ 2,059,554
Total current liabilities $ 5,428,495 $ 1,758,642 $ 7,187,137
Deferred revenue, net of current portion � $18,597,376 $18,597,376
Total liabilities $ 5,752,259 $20,356,018 $26,108,277
Total shareholders� equity $14,059,481 � $14,059,481

Reported Unaudited
amounts for the pro forma
fiscal year ended amounts for the
September 30, Net increase fiscal year ended

2002 (decrease) September 30, 2002

Royalty revenues $ 3,426,403 $(1,739,696) $ 1,686,707
Total revenues $ 8,853,742 $(1,739,696) $ 7,114,046
Net loss $(10,249,512) $ 1,739,696 $(11,989,208)
Net loss attributable to common
shareholders $(10,292,798) $ 1,739,696 $(12,032,494)
Net loss per share � basic and diluted $ (0.18) $ 0.03 $ (0.21)
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding � basic and diluted 58,206,969 � 58,206,969

Edgar Filing: AVANIR PHARMACEUTICALS - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 5

Table of Contents

Item 7. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

7(a)   Not applicable.

7(b)   See Item 2 above.

7(c)   Exhibits:

99.1 License Purchase Agreement, dated November 22, 2002, between Avanir Pharmaceuticals and Drug
Royalty USA, Inc.

99.2 Security Agreement, dated December 24, 2002, between Avanir Pharmaceuticals and Drug Royalty
USA, Inc.

SIGNATURE